KEOKUK COUNTY BOARD PROCEEDINGS MAY 15, 2023

The Keokuk County Board of Supervisors met in regular session, Monday, May 15, 2023 in the Board Room of the Courthouse. Present were: Michael C. Hadley, Fred Snakenberg, Daryl Wood and Christy Bates, County Auditor.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded to approve the agenda. All ayes and motion carried. Also present was Casey Jarmes, News-Review and Tameem Jahan, Apex representative.

Snakenberg moved, Wood seconded to approve the minutes of May 8, 2023 as submitted. All ayes and motion carried.

Met with Engineer McGuire Engineer regarding Keokuk County Highway Department.

Presentation from Dr. Bora Cetin with Michigan State University regarding Iowa Highway Research project on 190th Street (rural Keota) was held. Jacob Thorius, Washington County Engineer, was also present due to involvement in said project. The purpose of the project is to make the soil water resistant by lowering the ground water/moisture content by various tactics and evaluate the four cells of test sites regarding effectiveness versus cost.

Wood moved, Snakenberg approved of claims listing dated May 15, 2023 as submitted. All ayes and motion carried.

Snakenberg moved, Wood seconded approval of the General Obligation Bond interfund operating transfer resolution in the amount of \$185,100 (\$170,000 – principle / \$15,100-interest) from the LOST fund to Debt Service as submitted. All ayes and motion carried.

Wood moved, Snakenberg seconded approval of resolution regarding Keokuk County FY23 budget 27th payroll and appropriations resolution as submitted. All ayes and motion carried. FY23 certified wages equated to 26 payrolls erroneously, therefore appropriations are necessary in order to compensate employees for the final payroll in June of 2023.

Various Board and Committee reports was held. Wood attended a monthly RUSS meeting. Snakenberg participated in a SEIL meeting. Hadley had no scheduled meetings last week.

Discussion of old/new business and public comment was held. The HVAC update was held regarding new chases and AC units. Tameem Jahan, Apex rep, was present for questions & update.

On vote and motion Hadley adjourned the meeting at 9:50a.m.

The above and foregoing information is a summary of the minutes taken at the above indicated meeting. The full and complete set of minutes is available at the Keokuk County Auditor's Office and www.keokukcounty.iowa.gov.

Approved		Disapproved	
Michael C. Hadley	Daryl Wood	Fred Snakenberg	